### **RESOLUTION NO. 2826**

### A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE LETTER OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AND WILSONVILLE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEE ASSOCIATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville and Wilsonville Municipal Employee Association have negotiated a Letter of Agreement to extend the July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020 Collective Bargaining Agreement through June 30, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Manager is authorized on behalf of the City to execute the negotiated and ratified Letter of Agreement with Wilsonville Municipal Employee Association attached here as Exhibit A as if fully set forth herein.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 15<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Tim Knapp, Mayor

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Kimberly Veliz -1 (810) 102/60498

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

#### SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Knapp	Yes
Council President Akervall	Yes
Councilor Lehan	Yes
Councilor West	Yes
Councilor Linville	Yes

#### Exhibit:

A. Letter of Agreement with Wilsonville Municipal Employee Association

# LETTER OF AGREEMENT

## Between

# **CITY OF WILSONVILLE**

### and

# WILSONVILLE MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION (WIIMEA)

The City of Wilsonville ("Employer") and the Wilsonville Municipal Employees Association ("WilMEA") hereby agree to extend the current Collective Bargaining Agreement (and any Letters of Agreement) dated July 1, 2017 through and including June 30, 2020, with all terms and conditions remaining in full force and effect, through and including June 30, 2021 with the following exceptions:

Article 12.1: Effective July 1, 2020, wages will be increased by 1.5%

By:

Bryan Cosgrove, City Manager On behalf of the Employer By:

Tommy Reeder, Association President On behalf of WilMEA

Date:

Date: